

No. 11-16577

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., et al.,
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. 09-CV-2292 (James S. Ware)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.; NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS; ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA; AND
EQUALITY CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Jon W. Davidson

Tara L. Borelli

Peter C. Renn

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND

3325 Wilshire Blvd., #1300

Los Angeles, CA 90010

(213) 382-7600

Shannon P. Minter

Christopher F. Stoll

Ilona M. Turner

NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS

870 Market St., #370

San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 392-6257

Alan L. Schlosser

Elizabeth O. Gill

ACLU FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm St.

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 621-2493

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *amici* declare the following:

Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc. does not have a parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

National Center for Lesbian Rights does not have a parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

ACLU Foundation of Northern California does not have a parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Equality California does not have a parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its stock.

Executed this 8th day of November, 2011.

s/ Peter Renn
Peter Renn
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. Recusal Is Not Required Simply Because a Ruling on Broad Constitutional Questions May Affect a Judge Along with Other Members of the Public.....	4
II. There Is No Duty to Disclose the Absence of Any Interest in Litigation.....	10
III. Despite Their Denial, Proponents’ Argument Is Premised on Judge Walker’s Sexual Orientation and Recusal on the Basis of Sexual Orientation Is Neither Required Nor Permitted.	13
A. Recusal on the Basis of a Same-Sex Relationship Amounts to Recusal on the Basis of Sexual Orientation.....	13
B. Sexual Orientation Is Unrelated to One’s Ability to Judge Impartially	17
C. Recusal Based on Sexual Orientation Would Undermine, Rather Than Promote, Public Confidence in an Unbiased Judiciary.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blank v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	15, 18
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. --, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	14
<i>In re Houston</i> , 745 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Irizarry v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 251 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	6
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Li v. Oregon</i> , 338 Ore. 376 (2004)	18
<i>MacDraw, Inc. v. CIT Group Equipment Financing, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , No. CV-07-2513-PHX-MHM, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65069 (D. Ariz. Jul. 15, 2009).....	9, 17
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	6
<i>Ortiz v. Stewart</i> , 149 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Ouachita Nat’l Bank v. Tosco Corp.</i> , 686 F.2d 1291 (8th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542</i> , 388 F. Supp. 163 (E.D. Pa. 1974)	9, 16
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	6, 12, 18
<i>Singer v. Wadman</i> , 745 F.2d 606 (10th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Stoner v. Santa Clara County Office of Educ.</i> , 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9

United States v. Alabama, 828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 5, 9, 11, 14

United States v. El-Gabrowni, 844 F. Supp. 955 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 17, 19

United States v. Holland, 519 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 11, 18

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 45317

28 U.S.C. § 455 5, 7, 12

OTHER SOURCES

Biskupic, Joan, *Amid Debate Over Rights, Number of Gay Judges Rising*, USA Today, Oct. 17, 2006, available at http://www.usatoday.com/news/washington/2006-10-17-gay-judges_x.htm.....18

Carlton, Jr., Alfred P. *Justice in Jeopardy: Report of the American Bar Association Commission on the 21st Century Judiciary* (July 2003), available at <http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/judind/jeopardy/pdf/report.authcheckdam.pdf>20

Carroll, Joseph, *Gun Ownership and Use in America*, Gallup Poll, Nov. 22, 2005, available at <http://www.gallup.com/poll/20098/Gun-Ownership-Use-America.aspx>7

Carroll, Joseph, *Gun Ownership Higher Among Republicans Than Democrats*, Gallup Poll, Feb. 16, 2006, available at <http://www.gallup.com/poll/21496/Gun-Ownership-Higher-Among-Republicans-Than-Democrats.aspx>.....8

Chen, Edward, *The Judiciary, Diversity, and Justice for All*, 91 Cal. L. Rev. 1109 (2003).....21

Ginsburg, Justice Ruth Bader, *Human Rights Hero: Tribute to Constance Baker Motley*, Human Rights Magazine, Fall 2005, available at http://www.americanbar.org/publications/human_rights_magazine_home/irr_hr_Fall05_bakermotley.html.....16

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Inside Out: A Report on the Experience of Lesbians, Gays, and Bisexuals in America and the Public's Views on Issues and Policies Related to Sexual Orientation* 4 (2000), available at <http://www.kff.org/kaiserpolls/upload/New-Surveys-on-Experiences-of-Lesbians-Gays-and-Bisexuals-and-the-Public-s-Views-Related-to-Sexual-Orientation-Report.pdf>15
